

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE City of Duluth - Communications Office

411 West First Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55802 218-730-5230 | www.duluthmn.gov | Emily Larson, Mayor

For more information contact Kate Van Daele, Public Information Officer 218-730-5309

DATE: 4/18/2019

SUBJECT: The City of Duluth Announces New Aerial Lift Bridge Operating Hours

BY: Phil Jents, Communications and Policy Officer

The City of Duluth Announces New Aerial Lift Bridge Operating Hours

[Duluth, MN] In an effort to improve traffic flow in and around Canal Park and Park Point, the City of Duluth, after working with the U.S. Coast Guard, are announcing new lifting hours for the Aerial Lift Bridge, effective this spring. The new bridge lifting hours will be to lift on the hour and half hour, between the hours of 7:00 am and 9:00 pm, seven days a week from March 16th through December 31st. The bridge will raise on request for all vessels from 9:00 pm to 7:00 am, seven days a week.

The bridge will raise at all times for federal, state, and local government vessels, as well as the following:

- -vessels in distress
- -commercial vessels engaged in rescue or emergency salvage operations
- -towing vessels engaged in towing or port operations
- -vessels engaged in pilot duties
- -vessels seeking shelter from severe weather
- -commercial vessels 300 gross tons or greater

From January 1st through March 15th, the bridge will raise on request if at least 12-hour notice is given.

These changes are in an effort to make planning around lift bridge operations easier for residents and visitors and should improve traffic flow in and around Canal Park and Park Point.

###